
 

1 

 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 18th July 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday 18th July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Laura Kirman Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors D Wixley (Chairman), J McIvor (Vice-Chairman), 
R Baldwin, R Bassett, S Heap, S Heather, H Kane, J Lucas, 
M Markham, C McCann, C McCredie, S Murray, C Nweke, 
J Parsons, A Patel, R Pugsley and J H Whitehouse 

 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 6.00PM 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated viewing, with copies of the 
recording being made available for those that request it. 
  
By being present at this meeting, it is likely that the recording cameras will capture 
your image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast. 
  
You should be aware that this may infringe your human and data protection rights, and 
if you have any concerns then please speak to the Webcasting Officer. 
  
Please could I also remind Members and Officers to activate their microphones before 
speaking.” 
  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 18th July 2023 

2 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to 
ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom
[...]
v.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 18th July 2023 

3 

(b)        Requests to address the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
Any member of the public or a representative of another organisation may address the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on any agenda item (except those dealt with in 
private session as exempt or confidential business), due to be considered at the 
meeting. 
  

 8. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN   
 

  To consider any matter referred to the Committee for decision in relation to a call-in, in 
accordance with Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny) of the Council’s Constitution. 
  

 9. COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PRIORITIES   
 

  (The Leader of Council) To verbally present the Council’s corporate priorities for 2023 
– 24. 
  

 10. CORPORATE PLAN 2023/27 YEAR 1 - QUARTER 1 CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 
  To consider the FY 2023/24 Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report – report to 

follow. 
  

 11. QUARTER 4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 (PROVISIONAL 
OUTTURN)  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
  To consider the Quarter 4 BMR 2022/23 (Provisional Outturn) attached. 

  
 12. QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24   

 
  To consider the Quarter 1 BMR 2023/24 – report to follow. 

  
 13. QUALIS MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 (YEAR 4)  (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
  To discuss the Quarter 2 report and agree any actions required. 

  
 14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 41 - 62) 

 
  To agree the final draft of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-23 Annual Report and 

recommend to Council for approval on 25 July 2023. 
  

 15. CHAIRMEN TO REPORT ON THEIR SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BUSINESS, TERMS 
OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMMES  (Pages 63 - 70) 

 
  (1)            (Chairmen of the Scrutiny Committees) To report to the meeting on progress 

against achievement of the current work programme, as required under Article 
6 (Overview and Scrutiny) of the Constitution, and for any recommendations for 
consideration by 
[...]
 matters for the overview and 
scrutiny work programme and to provide an opportunity for the overview of specific 
decisions proposed to be taken over the period of the plan.  
  
The Constitution (Article 14 (Decision Making)) defines a Key Decision as an 
executive decision which: 
  
(a)       involves expenditure or savings of £250,000 or above which are currently within 

budget and policy; 
  

(b)       involves expenditure or savings of £100,000 or above which are NOT currently 
within budget and policy; 

  
(c)       is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in 

an area comprising two or more wards; 
  
(d)       raises new issues of policy; 
  
(e)       increases financial commitments (i.e. revenue and/or capital) in future years over 

and above existing budgetary approval; 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 18th July 2023 

5 

  
(f)        comprises and includes the publication of draft or final schemes which may 

require, either directly or in relation to objections to, the approval of a 
Government Minister; or 

  
(g)       involves the promotion of local legislation. 
  
Wherever possible, Portfolio Holders will attend the Committee to present forthcoming 
key decisions, to answer questions on the forward plan and to indicate where 
appropriate work could be carried out by overview and scrutiny on behalf of the 
Cabinet. 
  
The Executive’s current programme of Key Decisions is attached as an Appendix to 
this report. 
  

 18. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
Democratic & Electoral Services Team Manager) To consider whether, under Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded 
from the meeting for the items of business set out below on grounds that they will 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential 
under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

19 Epping Forest District Museum 3 
  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers   
(Democratic & Electoral Services Team Manager) Article 17 - Access to Information, 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution define background papers as being documents 
relating to the subject matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

  
The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the 
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers. 
 
 
 
  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 18th July 2023 

6 

 19. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT MUSEUM  (Pages 89 - 96) 
 

  To consider and make recommendations on the Epping Forest District Museum report 
attached. 
 

 
 



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Thursday, 20 April 2023, 7.00 - 9.17 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillor H Kane (Chairman), D Wixley (Vice-Chairman), R Balcombe, 
R Baldwin, R Bassett, R Brookes, S Heather, J Lea, J McIvor, S Murray 
and S Patel 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors N Bedford, S Kane, J Parsons, A Patel, J Philip, 
C Whitbread, H Whitbread and K Williamson 

Apologies: 
 

Councillors I Hadley, R Jennings and J H Whitehouse 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Georgina Blakemore, Jennifer Gould, Andrew Small, Sally Dignan, 
Vanessa Gayton, Diane Gilson-Butler, Charlotte Graham, Vivienne 
Messenger, Rebecca Moreton, Gill Wallis and Gary Woodhall 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Laura Kirman, Paula Maginnis, Rob Pavey, Mandy Thompson, James 
Warwick and Pam Wharfe 

Also in 
Attendance: 

Members of the Epping Forest Youth Council 

  
 

A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

67 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Team Manager reminded everyone present that the 
meeting would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

68 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor R Brookes had been appointed as substitute for 
Councillor R Jennings. 
 

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a)       Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Bassett declared a 

non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a non-Executive Director of the Qualis Group 
Board, as Qualis was mentioned in the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-23 Annual Report 
and quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report. 

  
(b)       Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J McIvor declared a 

non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a former member of the Youth Council. 
 

70 MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 be taken as read and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PqjborxvxZM&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq0fV1_6Mmzlh3E_r5bHWoRb


Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

71 MATTERS ARISING AND OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
It was noted that there were no outstanding actions from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  
Subsequent to the committee meeting of 31 January 2023 in respect of the Qualis – Overview 
item (Minute no 62), Councillor S Murray reported he had attended a meeting with two 
directors of a local housing company and had advised them that any concerns must be made 
in writing.  
 

72 PUBLIC QUESTIONS & REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted that no public questions or requests to address the meeting had been 
received. 
 

73 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN  
 
The Committee noted that no executive decisions had been called-in for consideration since 
the previous meeting. 
 

74 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY EPPING FOREST YOUTH 
COUNCIL  
 
Youth Councillors Olu Ayandare and Paarth Patel (Davenant Foundation), Sarah Chufoon 
(King Harold Business Academy) and William Ayrton (Chigwell School) presented the 
Committee with an overview of the Youth Council’s activities and achievements for 2022/23, 
which were highlighted in the agenda report. 
  
Members admired the presentation and were full of support of the excellent work 
accomplished by the Youth Council. Full details of the members questions to the youth 
councillors can be viewed through the recording of the meeting. 
 

75 CORPORATE PLAN KEY ACTION PLAN YEAR 5 2022/23 - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 
REPORTING  
 
The Committee reviewed the quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report and noted that:  
  

     the Project Management Office was working on a new report format and that greater 
use of the column headings would be more user friendly to help understand the 
performance data being presented.  
  

     it would be useful if the types of Customer Services complaints were detailed in 
scrutiny reports and for the relevant scrutiny committee to know if there were generic 
complaints. 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the committee reviewed the FY22-23 quarter 4 Performance report. 
  
Actions: 
  
(1)            Community Health and Wellbeing: N
[...]
training by an external trainer had helped members understand what scrutiny was about, and 
it was recommended that all scrutiny members should attend this training in future.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the select committee Chairmen reported on business undertaken. 
 

78 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a)           Current work programme 
  
The Chairman, Councillor H Kane, thanked her Vice-Chairman, Councillor D Wixley, members 
and officers for their work throughout the year, as a lot of changes had been made, but the 
work programme had been completed. 
  
(b)           Reserve work programme 
  
There were no reserve work programme items. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee reviewed its current and reserve work programmes. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

79 CABINET BUSINESS  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee reviewed the Executive’s current programme of Key Decisions of 5 April 
2023. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 
Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 18th July 2023 
  
 
Subject:  Quarter 4 Budget Monitoring Report 2022/23 (Provisional Outturn) 
 
Portfolio Holder: Finance & Economic Development – Cllr. John Philip 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Chris Hartgrove   01992 564000 (Ext. 2532) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  Laura Kirman   01992 564243 
 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
1. The General Fund revenue position at the end of Quarter 4 (Provisional Outturn) for 

2022/23 be noted (Appendix A). 
 
2. The General Fund capital position at the end of Quarter 4 (Provisional Outturn) for 

2022/23 be noted (Appendix B). 
 
3. The Housing Revenue Account revenue position at the end of Quarter 4 (Provisional 

Outturn) for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
4. The Housing Revenue Account capital position at the end of Quarter 4 (Provisional 

Outturn) for 2022/23 be noted (Appendix C); and 
 

5. To note and approve the Movements on Earmarked Reserves presented in 
Paragraphs 3.3 to 3.5, including the proposal (approved by Cabinet 30th May 2023) 
to fund one-off severance costs of £260,025 from available resources within the 
District Development Fund (DDF).     

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out the 2022/23 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account positions for both 
revenue and capital, as at 31st March 2023, which represents the Quarter 4 (Provisional 
Outturn) for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
It should be noted that, at the time of preparing this report (for presentation to Cabinet on 30th 
May 2023), the Finance team were in the final stages of compiling the Council’s annual 
Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 2022/23. Consequently, it was possible – at that stage – that 
the figures presented could have been subject to change as final adjustments were made to the 
draft SOA prior to publication. However, it can now be confirmed that the draft SOA were 
subsequently published on 2nd June 2023, without the need for any further adjustment to the 
figures; this report therefore now reflects the draft Outturn for 2022/23 (as opposed to 
“Provisional” Outturn). The draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 are themselves subject to 
external audit in due course. 
 
In terms of General Fund revenue expenditure – at the Quarter 4 (Provisional Outturn) stage – 
the adopted budget was exceeded by £1.286 million, with net expenditure of £16.917 million 
recorded against an overall budget provision of £15.631 million. 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 11



As with Quarters 1, 2 and 3, the Quarter 4 (provisional outturn) position is dominated by a range 
of substantial spending pressures, most notably: 
 
• Inflation/Staff Budgets – a sharp increase in UK inflation following the setting of the budget 

continues to drive higher pay demands across both the public and private sectors. The Pay 
Settlement for 2022/23 was finalised in November 2022 with staff receiving an uplift of £1,925 
at all pay grades, which equated to an average pay award in the region of 5.0% rather than 
the 2.0% award assumed in the budget. However, this was offset – to a large extent – by 
salary savings due to vacant posts; and 

 
• Local Plan – the delayed Local Plan also caused a major shortfall in income received from 

Planning Applications. It is also a major factor in the delayed drawdown of Qualis loans due 
to planning delays on key development sites in the district; this led to a shortfall in income 
that the Council assumed from loan margins in the budget. 

 
The economic difficulties experienced during the year also created a range of other problems 
with inflation impacting on energy and contract costs, with rising interest rates also working 
against the Council. 
 
The major financial challenges encountered this year, served to underline the importance of the 
Qualis income stream, with the Council receiving a net revenue stream of £1.775 million, which 
included a net margin on loans of £2.057 million.     
 
The eventual funding position on the General Fund was mixed. The emerging shortfall on 
funding from the Council Tax Sharing Agreement (CTSA) that was flagged in Quarter 3, ended 
up greater than originally envisaged due to depressed Local Tax collection rates (including 
Council Tax) in Quarter 4; this eventually resulted in a funding shortfall of £417,000 on the 
CTSA. But this was largely offset by a stronger outturn on Business Rates, with overall funding 
from this source exceeding the original budget assumption by £342,000. 
 
With regard to Reserves, the General Fund Reserve ended the year at £3.219 million (below 
the adopted minimum contingency of £4.0 million), with Earmarked Reserves ending the year 
at £3.086 million. The overall position on Earmarked Reserves reflects the funding of Severance 
costs of £260,025 from the District Development Fund (DDF) (subject to approval in 
Recommendation 5 above).       
 
Turning to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), despite facing the sam
[...]
023
	1b OS 2022-23 Annual Report draft part 1 v3
	1c OS 2022-23 Annual Report draft part 2 v3

	15 Chairmen to Report on their Scrutiny Committee Business, Terms of Reference and Work Programmes
	Communities work programme - Final Draft updated July 2023 v2
	DRAFT
	Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24

	Place Scrutiny - Terms of Reference Final Draft updated 04.07.23 v2
	Place work programme - Final Draft updated July 2023 v2
	DRAFT Place Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24


	16 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24

	17 Cabinet Business
	19 Epping Forest District Museum



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 18 July 2023, 7.00 pm – 9.25 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors D Wixley (Chairman) J McIvor (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, 
S Heather, H Kane, M Markham, C McCann, C McCredie, S Murray, 
C Nweke, J Parsons, A Patel, R Pugsley, J H Whitehouse, I Hadley and 
D Stocker 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Balcombe, N Bedford, R Brookes, S Kane, S Patel, 
J Philip, C Whitbread, H Whitbread, J M Whitehouse and K Williamson 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) R Bassett, S Heap and J Lucas 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Andrew Small (Strategic Director, Corporate and Section 151 Officer), 
Charlotte Graham (Project Team Manager (Performance)), Christopher 
Hartgrove (Interim Chief Financial Officer), Gill Wallis (Community, 
Culture & Wellbeing Service Manager), Gary Woodhall (Team Manager 
- Democratic & Electoral Services), Natalie Cole (Corporate 
Communications Officer) and Sam Hunt (Consultant) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Jennifer Gould (Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer), Paula 
Maginnis (Service Director (Corporate Services)), Rob Pavey (Service 
Director (Customer Services)), Nigel Richardson (Service Director 
(Planning Services)), Mandy Thompson (Interim Acting Service Director 
(Technical)), James Warwick (Interim Acting Service Director 
(Contracts)), Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Rebecca Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the 
Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

2 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted the following substitutions reported at the meeting: 
  

(1)           That Cllr D Stocker had been appointed as a substitute for Cllr R Bassett; and 
  

(2)           That Cllr I Hadley had been appointed as a substitute for Cllr J Lucas. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a)           Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Cllr R Brookes declared a non-

pecuniary interest in item 19 on the agenda – Epping Forest District Museum – by 
virtue of being a member of the Museums Association. 
  

(b)           Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Cllr H Kane and Cllr H 
Whitbread declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 19 of the agenda – Epping Forest 
District Museum – by virtue of being trustees of the Museum. 

https://www.youtube.com/@eppingforestdc-meetings/playlists?view=50&sort=dd&shelf_id=4


Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
(1)        That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
5 MATTERS ARISING AND OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

 
The Committee noted that actions (1) and (2) from the last meeting had been resolved via 
post meeting updates in the minutes of the last meeting, and actions (3) and (4) would be 
answered via the Council Bulletin. 
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTIONS & REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted that no public questions or requests to address the meeting had been 
received. 
 

7 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN  
 
The Committee noted that no executive decisions had been called-in for consideration since 
the previous meeting. 
 

8 COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PRIORITIES  
 
The Leader of Council stated that, against the backdrop of the current uncertain economic 
conditions, the Council’s priorities for the forthcoming municipal year were: 
  
(i)         to maintain sound finances, for which Qualis would play a part; 
  
(ii)        to implement the recently agreed Local Plan; 
  
(iii)       to continue with the Council’s Housebuilding Programme, with new homes planned for 
Buckhurst Hill and Waltham Abbey; 
  
(iv)       to create an Arm Length Management Organisation to deliver the waste collection 
services throughout the District, to address the issues arising from the current Waste 
Management contract; 
  
(v)        to continue to improve the Council customer service; and 
  
(vi)       to continue to focus on the importance of the non-statutory services provided by the 
Council, and in particular: 

       Health partnerships; 
       Leisure provision; and 
       The Police Officers wholly funded by the Council. 

  
The Leader reminded the Committee that the new Corporate plan was agreed last year and 
praised the Council’s Officers for the services they provided, but also highlighted that further 
partnership working would save the Council money in the long term.  
  
In response to queries from the Committee, the Leader reiterated the importance of the 
Council’s partnerships, acknowledged that there was an issue in recruiting Planning Officers 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 
 
but possible solutions were being investigated, and was looking forward to the Cabinet being 
challenged by Scrutiny in the year ahead. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            (1)        That the corporate priorities for the municipal year 2023/24 be noted. 
 

9 CORPORATE PLAN 2023/27 YEAR 1 - QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
The Committee reviewed the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 1 of the Corporate 
Plan for the period 2023-27, and noted that: 

       The report currently provided progress updates on identified priority projects, 
alongside key performance indicator targets and actual performance figures. 

       The report conformed to the financial year, which did not align with the municipal 
year. 

       A revised and re-formatted Corporate Performance report to better show how the 
Council was delivering against the new Corporate Plan would be presented at 
future meetings and aligned with the municipal year. 

  
The Committee felt that the targets for both recycling and resolving customer queries at the 
first point of resolution were too low. However, it was noted that targets for key performance 
indicators were set in different ways: some were historical while others were national or 
regional targets; but all targets went through internal governance processes for agreement, 
and the Committee could play an important future role in determining these targets. 
  
Further questions raised by the Committee included: 

       Qualis not recognising trades unions in a negotiation process. 
       Issues with performance when the Grounds Maintenance Team was initially 

transferred to Qualis, although it was recognised that performance had improved 
over time. 

       What were the product issues with the Housing Asset Management system. 
       A summary of the closure reports completed after every project, which included the 

lessons learnt for the future. 
  

Resolved: 
  
(1)        That the review of the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 1 of the 
Corporate Plan for the period 2023-27 be noted. 
  
Actions: 
  
(1)        To investigate and report back on whether the current target for the resolution 
of customer queries at the first point of contact (45%) is too low – Customer Services 
Director, R Pavey; 
  
(2)        To investigate and report back on the reasons for Qualis not recognising trades 
unions – Interim Technical Services Director, M Thompson; 
  
(3)        To investigate and report back on the product issues with the Housing Asset 
Management System – Interim Housing Services Director, S Balu; and 
  
(4)        To investigate and report back on whether a summary of the project closure 
reports could be produced – Project Team Manager, C Graham. 

 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 
 

10 QUARTER 4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 (PROVISIONAL OUTTURN)  
 
The Chief Financial Officer presented the Budget Monitoring report for quarter 4 of 2022/23. 
  
The Chief Financial Officer reported that the General Fund ended the financial year overspent 
by £1.286million. There were several factors which contributed to this, including: 

       rising inflation leading to higher pay demands across the public and private sectors; 
       a shortfall in income from the delay in approving the Local Plan; 
       inflation also impacting on energy and contract costs; and  
       rising interest rates. 

The General Fund Reserve ended the year at £3.219million, which was below the adopted 
minimum contingency of £4million.  
  
The Chief Financial Officer stated that, despite facing similar challenges, the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) ended the year with a budget underspend of £4.065million. The 
primary factor in this was the slippage in the Housing Development Programme, which led to 
reduced borrowing costs and revenue contributions to capital. The HRA ended the year with a 
balance of £4.552million, which was above the adopted minimum contingency balance of 
£2million. 
  
The Chief Financial Officer also confirmed that both the General Fund Capital Programme and 
HRA Capital Programme had been underspent against their budgets for the year. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Economic Development, Cllr J Philip added that the 
Council had been running below full staffing levels for a number of years now, and that he was 
taking measures to further reduce the level of bad debts against the Council. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            (1)        That the General Fund revenue position at the end of Quarter 4         
 (Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23 be noted; 
  
            (2)        That the General Fund capital position at the end of Quarter 4         
 (Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23 be noted; 
  
            (3)        That the Housing Revenue Account revenue position at the end of Quarter 4 
 (Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23 be noted; 
  
            (4)        That the Housing Revenue Account capital position at the end of Quarter 4 
 (Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23 be noted; and 
  
            (5)        That the Movements on Earmarked Reserves highlighted in   paragraphs 3.3 
 to 3.5 of the report, including the proposal (approved by Cabinet on 30 May 2023) to 
 fund one-off severance costs of £260,025 from available resources within the District 
 Development Fund, be noted. 
 

11 QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Committee noted that this report was not available to be considered at the meeting, and 
would be scheduled for the next meeting cycle. 
 

12 QUALIS MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 (YEAR 4)  
 
The Strategic Director, A Small, presented the Qualis monitoring report for quarter 2 of their 
fourth trading year. 
  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 
 
A Small reported that Qualis continued to make positive returns in three of its four companies, 
albeit below target levels. Qualis Living continued to struggle to achieve its targets, and this 
would be addressed in the next Qualis Business Plan when the target would be revised to 
reflect economic conditions. Qualis had also made £2million of interest payments to the 
Council for its lending and this directly supported the Council’s provision of services. Overall, 
Qualis reported a quarter 2 loss of £350,718, which was almost £200,000 greater than 
forecast. 
  
A Small confirmed that the lessons learnt by the Council in setting up Qualis would be used 
when setting up the Arms Length Management Organisation to deliver waste collection 
services across the District. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            (1)        That the monitoring report for quarter 2 of the fourth trading year for           
 Qualis be noted. 
 

13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chairman of the Committee, Cllr D Wixley, presented the final draft of the Committee’s 
Annual Report for submission to the Council on 25 July 2023. The final draft had been 
updated to include comments made at the meeting of the Committee on 20 April 2023. 
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)        That the final draft of the Overview and scrutiny Annual Report for 2022/23 be 
agreed; and 
  
(2)        That the Annual Report be submitted to the Council for approval at its next 
meeting on 25 July 2023. 

 
14 CHAIRMEN TO REPORT ON THEIR SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BUSINESS, TERMS OF 

REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMMES  
 
The Chairmen of the Communities Scrutiny Committee and Place Scrutiny Committee 
updated the Committee on progress against the achievement of their work programmes. 
  
Following the restructure of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function, the Committee 
received draft Terms of Reference and work programmes for both the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee and the Place Scrutiny Committee. The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee highlighted that an extra meeting in March 2024 would be scheduled for the annual 
presentation from the District Police Commander for Epping Forest and Brentwood. 
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)        That the reports from the Chairmen of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
and Place Scrutiny Committee be noted; 
  
(2)        That the draft Terms of Reference and work programme for the Communities 
Scrutiny Committee in 2023/24 be agreed; and 
  
(3)        That the draft Terms of Reference and work programme for the Place Scrutiny 
Committee in 2023/24 be agreed. 

 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 
 

15 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its draft work programme for the forthcoming municipal year for 
agreement. 
  
A proposal was made by Cllr C McCredie that scrutiny of one of the Council’s commercial 
partners should be undertaken and added to the work programme. However, the Committee 
felt that this was inappropriate at the current time and the Council’s Strategic Director would 
respond privately to the issues raised by the Councillor. The Committee requested for the 
response to be shared with the members of the Committee. 
  
The Committee noted that a document had been issued by the Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee for Whipps Cross Hospital on the hospital’s future redevelopment. Although the 
hospital was outside the District, it did provide services to residents in the south of the District. 
It was proposed by Cllr A Patel that an all-Member briefing be scheduled to consider the 
proposals. 
  
          Resolved: 
           
          (1)      That the draft work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 

2023/24 municipal year be agreed. 
  
          Action: 
  
          (5)      To schedule an all-Member briefing on the proposed redevelopment of Whipps 

Cross hospital – Service Manager for Community, Culture and Wellbeing, G Wallis; 
and 

  
          (6)      To share the private response from the Strategic Director regarding the issues 

raised with one of the Council’s commercial partners with the Committee. 
  
[Post Meeting Update 
(5)      The all-Member Briefing was being scheduled for either Tuesday 21 November or 

Thursday 23 November and confirmation of the date would be advised to Members in 
the Members’ Bulletin.] 

 
16 CABINET BUSINESS  

 
The Committee reviewed the Cabinet’s current programme of key decisions, dated 1 July 
2023. There were no appropriate matters identified for inclusion on the Overview & Scrutiny 
work programme. 
  
            Resolved: 
             
            (1)        That the Cabinet’s current programme of key decisions, dated 1 July 2023, be 

noted. 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below on grounds that 
they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential under 
Section 100(A)(2): 
  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

19 Epping Forest District 
Museum 

3 

  
 

18 EPPING FOREST DISTRICT MUSEUM  
 
The Committee received a report on the Epping Forest District Museum. 
  
The Committee noted that the Epping Forest District Museum was currently managed as a 
directly provided service within the Council’s Community & Wellbeing service area. However, 
in November 2022, the Cabinet agreed, in principle, to move the Museum into an independent 
trust in order to best secure its long-term sustainability and future success. A detailed 
overview of the work undertaken to date, the new vision and concept for the future of the 
district`s museum service, and future grant support options for the Council was provided for 
the Committee’s consideration. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            (1)        That grant support option 2 be supported and recommended to the  Cabinet for 
 approval. 
 
 


